

Case No. 14-5291

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

GREGORY BOURKE, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees; and

v.

Steve Breshear, in his official capacity as Governor of Kentucky; and
Jack Conway, in his official capacity as Attorney General of Kentucky,
Defendants-Appellants

On appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Kentucky
Case No. 3:13-cv-00750
Honorable John G. Heyburn II, Presiding

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* North Carolina Values Coalition and Liberty, Life, and
Law Foundation in Support of Defendant-Appellants and Reversal**

Deborah J. Dewart
Deborah J. Dewart, Attorney at Law
620 E. Sabiston Drive
Swansboro, NC 28584-9674
Telephone: (910) 326-4554
debcpalaw@earthlink.net

Attorney for Amici Curiae

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

Pursuant to 6 Cir. R. 26.1, *Amici Curiae* North Carolina Values Coalition and Liberty, Life, and Law Foundation each make the following identical disclosures:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> BRIEF.....	1
AUTHORSHIP AND FUNDING OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> BRIEF	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. ADVOCATES OF MARRIAGE REDEFINITION PRESUPPOSE THE DEFINITION THEY SEEK TO ESTABLISH	2
A. Fundamental Right Arguments Presuppose That The Word Marriage Already Encompasses Same-Sex Couples	4
B. Equal Protection Arguments Presuppose That The Word Marriage Already Encompasses Same-Sex Couples	6
II. FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT ARGUMENTS MUST FAIL	7
A. Plaintiffs' Proposed Definition of Marriage Is Not Deeply Rooted In American History Or Tradition	10
B. There Is No Fundamental Right To Redefine The Word Marriage	14
III. EQUAL PROTECTION ARGUMENTS MUST FAIL.....	15
A. Earlier Equal Protection Cases Involving Marriage Did Not Redefine The Institution.....	15

B.	The State Does Not Discriminate Against Other Two-Person Relationships By Limiting Marriage To One Man And One Woman	17
IV.	COURT-ORDERED MARRIAGE REDEFINITION THREATENS CORE AMERICAN LIBERTIES	19
A.	Court-Ordered Marriage Redefinition Threatens The Right Of "The People" To Govern Themselves And Set Public Policy	19
B.	Court-Ordered Marriage Redefinition Threatens Core First Amendment Rights—Free Speech, Thought, And Religion	24
V.	ALL LAWS ARE GROUNDED IN MORAL PRINCIPLES	27
	CONCLUSION	30
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)	31
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Andersen v. King Cnty.,
138 P.3d 963 (Wash. 2006)12

Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon,
473 U.S. 234 (1985).....22

Baehr v. Lewin,
852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993).....11

Bishop v. United States ex rel. Holder,
962 F. Supp. 2d 1252 (N.D. Okla. 2014) 7, 13, 14, 17, 24, 26, 28

Bond v. United States,
131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....21

Bostic v. Rainey, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19110
(E.D. Va., Feb. 14, 2014)..... 4, 6, 7, 18, 19, 28, 29

Bourke v. Beshear, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17457
(W.D. Kentucky Feb. 12, 2014)7, 11, 19, 26, 27

Citizens for Equal Prot. v. Bruning,
455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006)12

Commonwealth v. Knowlton,
2 Mass. 530 (1807)10

Conaway v. Deane,
401 Md. 219, 932 A.2d 571 (Md. App. 2007).....13

County of Lane v. Oregon,
74 U.S. 71 (1869).....21

DeBoer v. Snyder, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37274
(E.D. Mich. Mar. 21, 2014)6, 18, 19, 26

DeLeon v. Perry, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26236
(W.D. Texas Feb. 26, 2014)4, 5, 19

Elane Photography v. Willock,
309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013).....27

Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority,
469 U.S. 528 (1985).....22

Goodridge v. Dep't of Pub. Health,
798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003).....10

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
501 U.S. 452 (1991).....22

Griego v. Oliver,
316 P.3d 865 (N.M. 2013).....5, 6, 28

Griswold v. Connecticut,
381 U.S. 479 (1965).....7, 8, 29

Haddock v. Haddock,
201 U.S. 562 (1906).....23

Hernandez v. Robles,
855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006)12

In re Burris,
136 U.S. 586 (1890).....23

Jackson v. Abercrombie,
884 F. Supp. 2d 1065 (D. Haw. 2012).....13

Jones v. Hallahan,
501 S.W.2d 588 (Ky. 1973).....11

Kerrigan v. Comm'r of Pub. Health,
957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008).....3

Kitchen v. Herbert,
961 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (D. Utah 2013)4, 5, 26, 28

Lawrence v. Texas,
539 U.S. 558 (2003).....9, 18, 28

Loving v. Virginia,
388 U.S. 1 (1967).....7, 8, 16

Maynard v. Hill,
125 U.S. 190 (1888).....17

Milford v. Worcester,
7 Mass. 48 (1810)10

Moore v. City of E. Cleveland, Ohio,
431 U.S. 494 (1977).....9

Morrison v. Sadler,
821 N.E.2d 15 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005)12

Nat'l Fed'n. of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
132 S. Ct. 2566 (2011).....21

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992).....21

Obergefell v. Wymyslo,
962 F. Supp. 2d 968 (S.D. Ohio 2013).....13

Ohio ex rel. Popovici v. Agler,
280 U.S. 379 (1930).....24

Planned Parenthood v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992).....5, 28

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997).....21

Reynolds v. Sims,
377 U.S. 533 (1964).....20

Schneiderman v. United States,
320 U.S. 118 (1943).....25

Shelby v. Holder,
679 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....20, 22

Skinner v. Oklahoma,
316 U.S. 535 (1942).....7, 8

Sosna v. Iowa,
419 U.S. 393 (1975).....23

Standhardt v. Superior Court ex rel. Cty. of Maricopa,
77 P.3d 451 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003).....11

Texas v. White,
74 U.S. 700 (1869).....21

Turner v. Safley,
482 U.S. 78 (1987).....8, 16

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997).....9, 10

West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943).....19

Williams v. North Carolina,
317 U.S. 287 (1942).....23

Wilson v. Ake,
354 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (M.D. Fla. 2005)12

United States v. Windsor,
133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....13, 20, 22, 23, 24

Yick Wo v. Hopkins,
118 U.S. 356 (1886).....24

Zablocki v. Redhail,
434 U.S. 374 (1978).....7, 8, 16

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Art. I, § 8	21
U.S. Const., First Amendment	14, 24, 25
U.S. Const., Tenth Amendment	21
U.S. Const., Fourteenth Amendment	5, 12, 16, 22
Mich. Const. Art. I, § 25	6
Okla. Const. art. 2, § 35	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

http://www.becketfund.org/hhsinformationcentral	29
Black's Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999)	10
Daniel Dunson, <i>A Right to a Word? The Interplay of Equal Protection and Freedom of Thought in the Move to Gender-Blind Marriage</i> , 5 Alb. Govt. L. Rev. 552 (2012).....	9, 14, 15, 16, 20, 24, 29
<i>Reminiscences of Abraham Lincoln By Distinguished Men of His Time</i> (Allen Thorndike Rice ed., New York: Harper & Brothers Publishers, 1909) (Classic Reprint 2012) (1853-1889)	3
James Madison, <i>The Papers of James Madison</i> , (Henry Gilpin ed., Washington: Langtree and O'Sullivan, 1840) (Vol. II, June 28, 1787).....	27
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>The Right to Marry</i> , 26 Cardozo L. Rev. 2081 (2005)	14
World Family Declaration (http://worldfamilydeclaration.org/WFD)	8
